

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/18/2021 3:21 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 100225-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

REBECCA WEST, an individual,

*Respondent,*

v.

RIDE THE DUCKS INTERNATIONAL, LLC, a  
foreign company; RIDE THE DUCKS OF  
SEATTLE, LLC, a Washington company,

*Petitioners.*

---

**PETITIONER RIDE THE DUCKS INTERNATIONAL,  
LLC'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW OF RIDE  
THE DUCKS OF SEATTLE, LLC**

---

Scott C. Wakefield,  
WSBA No. 11222  
WAKEFIELD &  
KIRKPATRICK, PLLC  
17544 Midvale Ave N, Suite  
307  
Shoreline, Washington 98133  
(206) 629-5489

Michael B. King,  
WSBA No. 14405  
Jason W. Anderson,  
WSBA No. 30512  
CARNEY BADLEY  
SPELLMAN, PS  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 622-8020

*Attorneys for Ride the Ducks International, LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ANSWERING ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Under this Court’s precedents, erroneously admitted or excluded evidence is cumulative if it is “in substance the same” as evidence that was properly admitted.....	2
B. In conflict with precedent, the Court of Appeals held that evidence is cumulative if it generally relates to the same subject matter as other evidence.....	4
IV. CONCLUSION.....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### Washington Cases

<i>Havens v. C&amp;D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994) .....	2, 3, 6
<i>Mason v. Bon Marche Corp.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 177, 390 P.2d 997 (1964) .....	3, 4
<i>McDaniel v. City of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn. App. 360, 828 P.2d 81 (1992) .....	3
<i>Moore v. Smith</i> , 89 Wn.2d 932, 578 P.2d 26 (1978) .....	3
<i>Roe v. Snyder</i> , 100 Wash. 311, 170 P. 1027 (1918).....	3
<i>State v. Bashaw</i> , 169 Wn.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010) .....	2
<i>State v. Guzman Nuñez</i> , 174 Wn.2d 707, 285 P.3d 21 (2012) .....	2
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986) .....	2
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 96 Wn.2d 215, 634 P.2d 868 (1981) .....	3
<i>Thomas v. French</i> , 99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983) .....	6

#### Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

ER 701 .....	4
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	1, 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
WASH. CONST. art. 1, § 21 .....	6
